Effective Final Settlement Date, but no earlier than January 6, 2026.  

17. Final Judgment or Final Approval: The final order entered by the 

Court finally approving this Agreement. 

18. Gross Settlement Amount or GSA: The non-reversionary sum of Two 

Hundred, Forty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($245,000.00). Aside from the 
his is the total amount 

Defendant can be required to pay under this Settlement Agreement, which includes 
without limitation: (1) the Net Settlement Amount to be paid to Participating Class 
Members; (2) the 
fees and costs, as approved by the Court;

[...]

Subject to the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement, the maximum Gross Settlement Amount, not including employer’s share 

of any payroll tax obligations (as detailed at paragraph 18 above and 51.B.ii below), 

that Defendant is obligated to pay under this Settlement Agreement is Two Hundred 

Forty Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($245,000.00). 

45. No Additional Contribution from Defendant. Defendant’s monetary 
obligation under this Agreement is limited to the Gross Settlement Amount and 
any employer side payroll taxes owed on amounts characterized as wages under 
this Agreement (with the express exception of any potential pro rata increase to

[...]

Pursuant to the terms of this Settlement Agreement, within ten 
(10) calendar days after receiving the GSA from Defendant, the 
Settlement Administrator shall disburse the following:  

i. To the Class Representative: 

Settlement Share, and subject to th
receive up to Fifteen Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($15,000.00). 
The Settlement Administrator will pay the Class Representative 
Enhancement Payment out of the GSA. Payroll tax withholdings and 
deductions will not be taken from the Class Representative 
Enhancement Payment. An IRS Form 1099 will be issued to the